

No. 18-50610

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.,
Plaintiff / Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

GOVERNOR GREG ABBOTT, CHAIRMAN OF THE STATE
PRESERVATION BOARD; ROD WELSH, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF
TEXAS STATE PRESERVATION BOARD,
Defendants / Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

**RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF
FOR APPELLANTS CROSS-APPELLEES**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ANDREW B. DAVIS
Assistant Solicitor General
Andrew.Davis@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

*Counsel for Defendants /
Appellants / Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. This Court Should Reverse The District Court’s Retrospective Declaratory Judgment Because It Is Barred By Sovereign Immunity.....	3
A. <i>Ex parte Young</i> does not permit retrospective relief.	4
B. The district court’s declaration is unambiguously retrospective.	6
II. This Court Should Reject FFRF’s Arguments On Cross-Appeal.	8
A. The district court lacked jurisdiction to grant prospective relief—whether declaratory or injunctive—because there is no ongoing violation of federal law.	8
B. Even if there were an ongoing violation of federal law, the district court did not abuse its discretion when it declined to issue an injunction.....	11
C. The district court did not err in dismissing FFRF’s unbridled discretion claim.....	12
Conclusion.....	17
Certificate of Service.....	18
Certificate of Compliance	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	3
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Child Evangelism Fellowship of Md., Inc. v. Montgomery Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006)	12, 14
<i>Children First Found., Inc. v. Fiala</i> , 790 F.3d 328 (2d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Chiz’s Motel & Rest., Inc. v. Miss. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 750 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Pealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	12-13
<i>Comm. on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	10, 11
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	4, 7, 10
<i>Energy Reserves Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	15
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	1
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992)	13, 16
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	8-9, 14, 15

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985) 3, 5, 6

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 1, 9

Moore v. Brown,
868 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 15

Nat’l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley,
524 U.S. 569 (1998)..... 13

Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 15

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984)3

Perry Educators Ass’n v. Perry Local Educ. Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)..... 14

Quern v. Jordan,
440 U.S. 332 (1979).....4

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 14

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 11

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
534 U.S. 316 (2002) 13, 17

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Service Commission,
535 U.S. 635 (2002)5

Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito,
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018)9

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989) 13, 15

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 11

Other Authorities

13 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 111.13(a)(3) 9, 15

13 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 111.13(c)(2) 14

Wyatt Kozinski, *Our Proudest Boast*, 53 TULSA L. REV. 523, 523 (2018)8
